

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ACCURACY IN MEDIA, *et al.*)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.) Civil Action No. 14-1589 (EGS)
)
 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
 DEFENSE, *et al.*)
)
 Defendants.)
)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE TWO CHALLENGED SEARCHES CONDUCTED BY DEFENDANT DOD SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF FOIA. 4

II. DEFENDANT FBI PROPERLY DECLINED TO CONFIRM OR DENY THE EXISTENCE OR NON-EXISTENCE OF RECORDS RESPONSIVE TO PLAINTIFFS’ FOIA REQUEST..... 9

III. DEFENDANTS CIA AND DOD PROPERLY WITHHELD INFORMATION UNDER EXEMPTIONS 1, 3, AND 7..... 13

 A. Defendant CIA Properly Withheld Information Records Reflecting Its Military Force Posture Under Exemptions 1, 3, 6, and 7..... 13

 B. Defendant DOD Properly Withheld Information Under Exemption 1..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. CIA,
710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 11

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 11

Berman v. CIA,
378 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (E.D. Cal. 2005)..... 17

Cable News Network, Inc. v. FBI,
293 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 12, 13, 15, 16

Citizens for Resp. Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice (“CREW v. DOJ”),
746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 10

Hall v. CIA,
538 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 6, 7, 17

James Madison Proj. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
302 F. Supp. 3d 12 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 11

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
177 F. Supp. 3d 450 (D.D.C. 2016),
aff’d sub nom Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of State, 681 F. App’x (D.C. Cir.
2017)..... 8, 9

Klayman v. CIA,
170 F. Supp. 3d 114 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 10

Larson v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 16

Military Audit Proj. v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 13

Moore v. CIA,
666 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 11, 12

Tipograph v. Dep’t of Justice,
83 F. Supp. 3d 234 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 10

Wilson v. CIA,
586 F.3d 171 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 13

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 11, 12

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 431..... 14

50 U.S.C. § 431..... 14

50 U.S.C. § 3141..... 14, 15

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 6
